becomes likely that the company will foreclose non-performing mortgage advances to mitigate potential credit losses.
Mortgage advances that are credit impaired and their fair value of the related collateral (in the form of residential properties)
held to mitigate potential losses are shown below:

Nqaba has issued a cession in favour of the Nqaba Finance 1 Security Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) Owner Trust and
Nqaba Finance 1 Security SPV (RF) (Pty) Ltd by way of cession in securitatem debiti of all company's rights, title and interest
in and to these home loans, the home loan agreements and the related security in respect of the portfolio of home loans
owned by the company from time to time.

Impairment

Collectively assessed for impairment

Balance at the beginning of the year

Balance at the reporting date

Collectively assessed for impairment

Suspended interest

Impairment loss charged

The movement in the loss allowance  during the year is as follows:

Trade and other receivables

Nqaba Finance 1 (RF) Ltd

Notes to the financial statements for the reporting period ended 31
March 2022

Home loans

Home loans

Home loans

Loans receivable

28

3.

2022  Gross
carrying
amount

 Impairment  Carrying
amount

 Fair value of
collateral held

R '000 R '000 R '000 R '000

63,195   32,042   31,153   56,087

2021

Restated

55,861   27,930   27,931   38,317

3.2

2022 2022 2021 2021
+50 basis

point -50 basis point
+50 basis

points
-50 basis

points

R' 000 R' 000 R' 000 R' 000

7,709   (7,709)   2,685   (2,685)

Credit-impaired assets

Credit-impaired assets

Financial risk management (continued)

The company analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis by conducting a sensitivity analysis. This involves
determining the impact on profit or loss for defined interest rate shifts. For each simulation, the same interest rate shift is
used. The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis relates to
variable-rate instruments and has been performed on the same basis as the prior year.

Market risk exposures for funding activities are measured using sensitivity analysis. The current sensitivity analysis

[…]

No interest will be paid on the subordinated debt until such time these notes are fully repaid, but interest continues to be
accrued and will be paid once cash becomes available in the priority of payments. Nqaba has accumulated profits of R26
million and a cash surplus at the end of the most recent priority of payments of R36 million and will be able to honour its
financial obligations to secured creditors including noteholders.

Events after reporting period

Directors' emoluments

1,434,115

-

Net debt reconciliation

Nqaba Finance 1 (RF) Ltd

Notes to the financial statements for the reporting period ended 31
March 2022

(227,428)

75,528

Debt securities issued

1,206,172

First loss credit
enhancement loan

R'000

292,730

-

-

20,433

313,163

-

-

19,623
332,786

R'000

1,673,932

-

(233,948)

44

29.

Previously
reported

Adjustment Restated

R'000 R'000 R'000

292   (3,002)   (2,710)

5,509   (2,965)   2,544

Deferred tax (1,543)   1,543   -

Net profit for the period 3,966   (2,134)   1,832

Previously
reported

Adjustment Restated Previously
reported

Adjustment Restated

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Non-Current Assets
Loans receivable 1,630,084  (18,529)   1,611,556  1,827,207  (15,756)   1,811,451
Properties in Possession 1,334   (539)   796   1,327   (531)   796
Deferred tax 3,451   5,121   8,573   4,994   4,292   9,286

Current Assets
Loans receivable 89,860   (535)   89,326   78,515   (351)   78,164

Equity and liabilities
Retained earnings 39,397   (14,480)   24,917   35,431   (12,346)   23,085

Previously
reported

Adjustment Restated

R'000 R'000 R'000

140,868   -14,563   126,305
Interest paid -113,609   14,563   (99,045)

Profit before tax

Nqaba Finance 1 (RF) Ltd

Cash flows from operating activities

Statement of cash flows

Cash generated from operations

Accordingly, the disclosure of the impairment provisions for the entity applied to loans and advances was corrected in the 2022
annual financial statements in terms of IAS 8 as a prior period error by disclosing the recalculated impairment provisions applied
to all the applicable asset classes.

Statement of profit or loss

2021 2020

Statement of financial position

Net impairment gains / (losses)

The restatement had no impact on the claims of the senior secured creditors as defined in the Programme Memorandum.